

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

D'AMICO DRY D.A.C.,

Plaintiff,

-against-

MCINNIS CEMENT INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 20-cv-03731-VEC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
MCINNIS CEMENT INC.'S MOTION TO VACATE THE PROCESS OF
MARITIME ATTACHMENT**

Vincent J. Foley
Clayton J. Vignocchi
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
Tel.: (212) 513-3200
Fax: (212) 385-9010
Email: vincent.foley@hkllaw.com
clayton.vignocchi@hkllaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant,
McInnis Cement Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 1 |
| I. <u>D’Amico’s Complaint and Prayer for Writ of Maritime Attachment</u> | 1 |
| II. <u>Mcinnis USA is the Managing And General Agent for McInnis’s Business Activities in The United States, and in Particular in New York and Connecticut</u> | 3 |
| III. <u>McInnis’ Manufacture and Distribution of Cement Products in Canada and the Northeastern United States</u> | 3 |
| IV. <u>Mcinnis USA Ownership and Operation of the McInnis Bronx Terminal as Agent on Behalf of its Principal McInnis</u> | 4 |
| V. <u>McInnis’ Declaration of Force Majeure Under the Charter Due to COVID-19 impacts on its business operations</u> | 6 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. THE MARITIME ATTACHMENT SHOULD BE VACATED BECAUSE DEFENDANT MCINNIS CAN BE FOUND IN THIS DISTRICT WITHIN THE MEANING OF RULE B. | 8 |
| A. <u>McInnis is Present in the District Based on the Contacts and Actions of its Agent Including McInnis USA’s Ownership and Operation of the McInnis Bronx Terminal.</u> | 9 |
| B. <u>McInnis Engaged in Substantial Activity Exceeding the Minimum Contacts Requirement for Specific Jurisdiction by its Performance of the Charter with d’Amico</u> | 11 |
| C. <u>McInnis can be “Found” in New York for Service of Process by Service of its Managing or General Agent McInnis USA</u> | 12 |
| II. MCINNIS IS ALSO PRESENT FOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND SERVICE OF PROCESS IN THE CONVENIENT ADJACENT JURISDICTION OF CONNECTICUT SO AS TO WARRANT VACATUR OF THE ORDER OF ATTACHMENT..... | 13 |
| III. D’AMICO’S ATTACHMENT OF FUNDS IN A BANK ACCOUNT WHERE THE ACCOUNT OWNER IS MCINNIS USA IS IMPROPER. | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>A.R.A. Anomina Ravannate di Armamento, SPA v. Heidmar Inc.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 1383 (JSR), 1997 WL 615495 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 1997) | 16 |
| <i>Alaska Reefer Mgmt. LLC v. Network Shipping Ltd.</i> , No. 14 Civ 3580 (JFK), 2014 WL 2722978 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2014) | 9 |
| <i>Aqua Stoli Shipping Ltd. v. Gardner Smith Pty Ltd.</i> , 460 F.3d 434 (2d Cir. 2006) (abrogated on other grounds, <i>Shipping Corp. of India Ltd. v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte Ltd.</i> , 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009)) | 7, 8, 14 |
| <i>Aurora Maritime Co. v Abdullah Mohamed Fahem & Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996) | 15 |
| <i>DS Bulk Pte. Ltd. v. Calder Seacarrier Corp.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10146, 2006 WL 1643110 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2006)..... | 16 |
| <i>Emerald Equip. Leasing, Inc. v. Sea Star Line, LLC</i> , No. 08 Civ 10672 (JGK), 2009 WL 1182575 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2009) | 11 |
| <i>Euro Trust Trading S.A. v. Allgrains U.K. Co.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4483 (GEL), 2009 WL 2223581 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 27, 2009) | 7 |
| <i>Glory Wealth Shipping Ptd Ltd. v. Indus. Carriers, Inc.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... | 17 |
| <i>Golden Horn Shipping Co. Ltd. v. Volans Shipping Co. Ltd.</i> , 14 Civ. 2168 (JPO)(JCF), 2016 WL 1574128 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2016) | 15 |
| <i>Grand Entm't Group, Ltd. v. Star Media Sales, Inc.</i> , 988 F.2d 476 (3d Cir. 1993)..... | 10 |
| <i>Green v. Compania De Navigacion Isabella, Ltd.</i> , 26 F.R.D. 616 (S.D.N.Y. 1960) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Ivan Visin Shipping Ltd. v. Onego Shipping & Chartering B.V.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1239 (JSR), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25028 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2008)..... | 9, 13 |
| <i>Metal Transp. Corp. v. Canadian Transp. Corp.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 234 (S.D.N.Y. 1981)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 11 |

Proshipline Inc. v. M/V Beluga Revolution, Civ. Action No. H-07-4170,
2007 WL 4481101 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 18, 2007).....13

Seawind Compania, S.A. v. Crescent Line, Inc.,
320 F.2d 580 (2d Cir. 1963).....8, 12

Sher v. Johnson,
911 F.2d 1357 (9th Cir. 1990)10

SK Shipping (Singapore) Pte Ltd. v. Petroexport Ltd.,
No. 08 Civ. 7758 (WHP), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81752
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2008)11, 12

STX Pan Ocean Shipping Co. v. Progress Bulk Carriers Ltd.,
No. 12 Civ. 5388 (RJS), 2013 WL 1385017 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2013)9

Swiss Marine Servs. S.A. v. Louis Dreyfus Energy Servs. L.P.,
598 F. Supp. 2d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....14

T&O Shipping, Ltd. v. Source Link Co., Ltd.,
No. 06-CV-7724 (KMK), 2006 WL 3513638 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2006)17

Ullises Shipping Corp. v. FAL Shipping Co. Ltd.,
415 F. Supp. 2d 318 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) (*overruled on other grounds, Aqua
Stoli, supra, abrogated, Jaldhi, supra*)17

Winter Storm Shipping, Ltd. v. TPI,
310 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2002)(*overruled on other grounds, Jaldhi, supra*).....15

Rules

CPLR § 302.....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....9, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. Supp. Rule B *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. Supp. Rule E..... *passim*
